
 
Date: November 8, 2021 

To: Economic Development Commissioners 

From: John Keisler, Director of Economic Development 

Subject: Monthly Communications Recap – October 2021 
 
 
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Economic Development Commission (EDC) with a 
summary of communications from the Economic Development Department. 
 
City Council Letters 
 
The following letters from Department staff were presented at a public meeting of the City Council 
in the month of October.  City Council meetings are held on Tuesday evenings with the exception 
of the last Tuesday of the month.  The File # (underlined in blue) provides a hyperlink to the online 
file and can be accessed by clicking on the digital version of this document.  A full listing of City 
Council Letters may be found on the City’s webpage http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx. 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to adopt resolution approving the Annual Report for October 1, 
2021 to September 30, 2022, for the Long Beach Tourism Business Improvement Area, 
declaring its intention to levy the annual assessment, and setting the date of hearing for 
Tuesday, November 9, 2021. (Districts 1,2,4,5) (File #21-0997) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents 
necessary for a Second Amendment to Sublease No. 35339 with LINC-Palace Hotel 
Apartments Housing Investors, LP, a California limited partnership, for the City's continued 
use of a portion of the retail suite at 2640 East Anaheim Street, for pop-up retail and City 
programs. (District 4) (File #21-0998) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to adopt resolution approving the Annual Report for October 1, 
2021 to September 30, 2022, for the Bixby Knolls Parking and Business Improvement 
Area, declaring its intention to levy the annual assessment, and setting the date of hearing 
for Tuesday, November 9, 2021. (Districts 7,8) (File #21-0999) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to receive supporting documentation into the record, conclude the 
public hearing, and adopt resolution continuing the Belmont Shore Parking and Business 
Improvement Area assessment levy for the period of October 1, 2021 through September 
30, 2022; and, authorize City Manager, or designee, to extend the agreement with the 
Belmont Shore Business Association for a one-year term. (District 3) (File #21-1010) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to receive supporting documentation into the record, conclude the 
public hearing, and adopt resolution continuing the Zaferia Parking and Business 
Improvement Area assessment levy for the period of October 1, 2021 through September 
30, 2022; and, authorize City Manager, or designee, to extend the agreement with the 
Zaferia Business Association for a one-year term. (Districts 3,4) (File #21-1011) 

Memorandum 

http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
http://longbeach.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5150517&GUID=67A5A45D-F9C6-4A7B-94F2-C2B5ECDCB977
http://longbeach.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5150521&GUID=A54C9CBE-63AC-4D9E-B70B-03E03BA45C1C
http://longbeach.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5150525&GUID=2427B612-60B7-4D09-A5A2-082EB54D8807
http://longbeach.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5150523&GUID=33C19883-C9B7-4A44-B750-7255FF6F1424
http://longbeach.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5150522&GUID=510D444E-0BF4-48AE-9CCA-D0B51DA7A581


November 8, 2021 
Monthly Communications Recap - October 2021 
Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 
• (10/5) Recommendation to adopt resolution declaring City-owned property located at 854 

East 7th Street (APN 7274-019-900) (Subject Property) as "exempt surplus land" as 
defined in Government Code Section 54221(f)(1) (A); and, authorize City Manager, or 
designee, to take any actions and execute any documents necessary to ensure compliance 
with the Surplus Land Act and State regulations relating thereto. (District 1) (File #21-1026) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to adopt resolution declaring City-owned property located at 3917 
Long Beach Boulevard (APN 7139-013-900) (Subject Property) as "surplus land" as 
defined in Government Code Section 54220 et seq.; and authorize City Manager, or 
designee, to take any actions and execute any documents necessary to ensure compliance 
with the Surplus Land Act and State regulations relating thereto. (District 8) (File #21-1029) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to consent to a request by the Grand Prix Association of Long 
Beach, LLC, to leave concrete blocks from the 2021 Long Beach Grand Prix in place along 
Seaside Way, Shoreline Drive (east of Pine Avenue), and within the Elephant Lot, for a 
period of seven months, through the conclusion of the 2022 race and corresponding 
takedown period, or May 1, 2022;  
 
Authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to amend and/or 
apply for California Coastal Commission approval of the same; and  
 
Authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary for a First 
Amendment to Amended and Restated Operating Agreement No. 34876 with Grand Prix 
Association of Long Beach, LLC, to amend provisions of the agreement as necessary to 
facilitate the Association's request. (District 2) (File #21-1027) 
 

• (10/5) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute any and all 
necessary documents with City Ventures, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, or 
affiliate (Buyer), to amend the Purchase and Sale Agreement to allow for a reduction in 
sales price, in an amount up to $289,000, for a revised total purchase in an amount no less 
than $820,056, for remediation costs for the property at 4800 Long Beach Boulevard, 
Assessor Parcel Numbers 7133-010-900, -901, -902, -903, -904. (District 8) (File #21-
1028) 

 
• (10/12) Recommendation to adopt resolution approving the Annual Report for October 1, 

2021 to September 30, 2022, for the Fourth Street Parking and Business Improvement 
Area, declaring its intention to levy the annual business assessment, and setting the date 
of hearing for November 9, 2021. (District 2) (File #21-1044) 
 

• (10/12) Recommendation to adopt Specifications No. RFP ED21-047 and award contracts 
to Modern Times, Inc., of Los Angeles, CA, and United Cambodian Community, of Long 
Beach, CA, for delivering comprehensive services programs via Youth Academies to 
eligible Out-of-School Youth, in a total annual aggregate amount not to exceed $232,000, 
for a period of one year, with the option to renew for three additional one-year periods, at 
the discretion of the City Manager; and, authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute 

http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236706
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236705
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236052
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236049
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236049
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236829


November 8, 2021 
Monthly Communications Recap - October 2021 
Page 3 of 4 
 
 

all documents necessary to enter into contracts, including any necessary amendments. 
(Citywide) (File #21-1045) 
 

• (10/12) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an 
amendment to Contract No. C-129853, and any necessary subsequent amendments 
including amending the terms, extending the grant period, or increasing grant amounts, 
with the City of Los Angeles, to operate a Work Readiness and Employment Services 
Design for the Los Angeles Reconnections Career Academy (LARCA) 2.0 Program, 
through June 27, 2022, at the discretion of the City Manager. (Citywide) (File #21-1046) 
 

• (10/12) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an 
agreement, and all necessary documents or subcontracts including any subsequent 
amendments extending the grant term or changing the amount of the award, with the City 
of Los Angeles, Economic and Workforce Development Department, to accept up to 
$301,600 in City Summer Youth Employment Program Funds, to provide eligible at-risk 
youth and young adults between the ages of 14-24 with subsidized work experience 
developing foundational workplace skills and making connections to the labor force in 
service areas, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. (Citywide) (File #21-
1047) 
 

• (10/12) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an 
agreement, and all necessary documents or subcontracts including any subsequent 
amendments extending the grant term or changing the amount of the award, with the City 
of Los Angeles, Economic and Workforce Development Department, to accept up to 
$266,202 in Los Angeles County Youth@Work Programs - Work Based Learning (WBL) 
funds, to provide eligible at-risk youth and young adults between the ages of 14-24 with 
subsidized work experience developing foundational workplace skills and making 
connections to the labor force in service areas, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022. (Citywide) (File #21-1048) 
 

• (10/19) Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all 
documents necessary to amend Contract No. 35556 with Overland, Pacific and Cutler, Inc., 
of Long Beach, CA, and Contract No. 35555 with lnterwest Consulting Group, Inc., of Long 
Beach, CA, for as-needed real property acquisition, relocation, and related services, to 
increase the aggregate contract amount by $1,000,000, for a revised total aggregate 
amount not to exceed $3,000,000. (Citywide) (File #21-1088) 

 
Ongoing Programs 
 

• Economic Transition Package (CARES Act Grants for Economic Support) 
• Economic Recovery Strategy 
• Economic Development Commission (call to action)  
• Blueprint for Economic Development 
• Economic Inclusion Program 
• Digital Inclusion Program 

 

http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236840
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236841
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236842
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236842
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236843
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=236704
http://longbeach.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=8654126&GUID=92ADC6B0-587F-417C-BBB8-ECD35E577801
http://longbeach.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=L&ID=232391
http://longbeach.legistar.com/DepartmentDetail.aspx?ID=2512&GUID=F050FB58-374F-49BE-8F22-A46417A0CAD3
http://longbeach.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=8655687&GUID=0F2A0831-4A88-4BB7-BC20-4C71EE10E3F7
http://www.longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/economic-development-blueprint/
http://www.longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/economic-inclusion/
http://www.longbeach.gov/ti/digital-inclusion/


November 8, 2021 
Monthly Communications Recap - October 2021 
Page 4 of 4 
 
 
Business Support Programs 
 

• Cares Act Grant Programs (memo, website) 
• CARES Act Small Business Grants (memo, website) 
• Commercial Rental Assistance Grant (memo, website)  
• Business License Tax and Fees Grant (BLTFG) (memo, website) 
• Storefront Reopening and Board-Up Removal Program (SRBR) (memo)  
• Long Beach Recovery Act (LBRA) (website, memo) 

 
Weekly Business Brief 
 
The Business Development team sends a weekly email blast to various businesses in the 
community with updates on resources and services, along with the latest news.  Please see below 
for links to all Business Briefs sent for the month of October. 
 

October 1, 2021 October 22, 2021 
October 8, 2021 October 29, 2021 
October 15, 2021  

   
If you or someone you know is interested in receiving these informative updates, please email 
interest to BusinessDevelopment@longbeach.gov. 
 
LIMITLESS Long Beach Updates (Newsletter) 
 
In an effort to keep real estate stakeholders informed of all the great things that continue to evolve 
in Long Beach, even during these trying times, the Real Estate Development Bureau has been 
providing weekly updates highlighting real estate and property services news, earned media, and 
real estate related articles of importance.  Please see below for links to all newsletters sent for 
the month of October.  A complete list of newsletters can be found on the City’s webpage:  
http://longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/newsletters/. 
 

October 7, 2021 October 29, 2021 
October 14, 2021  
October 21, 2021  

 
Thank you for spreading the word about Department projects and activities.  Please contact me 
at (562) 570-5282 or via email at john.keisler@longbeach.gov, with any questions. 
 

http://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/city-manager/media-library/documents/memos-to-the-mayor-tabbed-file-list-folders/2020/september-4--2020---cares-act-programs-w-attachments
http://www.longbeach.gov/citymanager/cares-act-coronavirus-relief-fund/
http://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/city-manager/media-library/documents/memos-to-the-mayor-tabbed-file-list-folders/2020/september-4--2020---cares-act-programs-w-attachments
http://www.longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/small-business-grants/small-business-transition-grant/
https://longbeach.gov/globalassets/city-manager/media-library/documents/memos-to-the-mayor-tabbed-file-list-folders/2021/commercial-rental-assistance-grant
https://longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/small-business-grants/commercial-rental-assistance-grant/
https://longbeach.gov/globalassets/city-manager/media-library/documents/memos-to-the-mayor-tabbed-file-list-folders/2021/july-23--2021---business-license-tax-and-fee-grant-update
https://longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/small-business-grants/business-license-tax-and-fee-grant/
https://longbeach.gov/globalassets/economic-development/media-library/documents/real-estate-development/srbr-program/storefront-reopening-and-board-up-removal-program
https://www.longbeach.gov/citymanager/long-beach-recovery-act/
https://longbeach.gov/globalassets/city-manager/media-library/documents/memos-to-the-mayor-tabbed-file-list-folders/2021/march-8--2021---proposed-long-beach-recovery-plan
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001_M8GW9gdLUDsBvDS7D62cE2w6oDEdr-AsXnkylDZ8AF0mzEAMFLWlfqNZHCcZHJjb53nXq9Br9SLtTmhRnAKinEKPMb-QdUrGKQZ9IJlDqVcNEa_4PJrjuPFXEpOPuYUJc-x5IIhWdqmdzmwI0rNdQ==&c=3wLWdtigcwz1SF6lkHI35WADWClR813Yo5WCHiTVdRIB0uPe-YsbBg==&ch=-gVojufQAPDEWeqS9rGteif7fbq4HUm5czhpEiOMIrrTwiSPFpSHgg==__;!!MKV5s95d0OKnVA!9SlvT_1DHVCLrL4rcyzSlKc8o23ohRbuAc2rM_4HRvr6-UR02DJ57QyDJGYsYRitQcbci431Pzk$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0015i9ryJRVEFx17bgbzU4EY7-KhKqRbPKzmgpY_6qXIbaA_wpXTh5-VqqHOAaOMJqrkB7S7ML1_ByWghd6i86hdy3WvwQ5_AJ6bemb0wa9Z1Y5lxJyNQkCqGD8wjvR_Pq5kMQGiEUZEsGM_D086qwEHQ==&c=wPoT9PHj1ARnnoWo_K9He7kvyUl90m3Hm233CtnQPQIGmoFEoCrGog==&ch=_ecFzeF6TTRQ71VrthSgTDOIrGdiXjMZT4bKAvXyXEr0ljv_VLd2ag==__;!!MKV5s95d0OKnVA!7kgRUrhDfhq49nQzKn6TUkQTIyXNjXuMqPqBeevEvVR2RAJGlVDudk1NGCt98u62guOOoCqYQHQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001ENeiiWlJrLxANtaXc_LvHgAo6VMrmWGP6QPwATGk09Dml2VU4ZkDY7e_G-OTdCTqP31qAvg_4pjU93QXvnZ2inrdWftjwvO3p24DkqogDFhUYb3Et-PF2oeE29scUm5KDBC8f9Ulorar71iB91a-hQ==&c=zoIdWxj1D9lCibddM0hd8iT4mn5vgDzXib6pjn9orEkcfSLtgNCgUg==&ch=fKpH7WpRV6VYbjAH-6f8p4UsrLQ8fYZKGa2RZHxqob-EHzEC6MI6nw==__;!!MKV5s95d0OKnVA!8uhnwOF0bkejikx1AVH5tKpSvugKzYX0ET8wcUXw8C71sZ_qi3HZga7pf6L35glYEmZJWoq6bQU$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0015i9ryJRVEFx17bgbzU4EY7-KhKqRbPKzmgpY_6qXIbaA_wpXTh5-VqqHOAaOMJqrkB7S7ML1_ByWghd6i86hdy3WvwQ5_AJ6bemb0wa9Z1Y5lxJyNQkCqGD8wjvR_Pq5kMQGiEUZEsGM_D086qwEHQ==&c=wPoT9PHj1ARnnoWo_K9He7kvyUl90m3Hm233CtnQPQIGmoFEoCrGog==&ch=_ecFzeF6TTRQ71VrthSgTDOIrGdiXjMZT4bKAvXyXEr0ljv_VLd2ag==__;!!MKV5s95d0OKnVA!7kgRUrhDfhq49nQzKn6TUkQTIyXNjXuMqPqBeevEvVR2RAJGlVDudk1NGCt98u62guOOoCqYQHQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0015hL9dZ2Ky-NFqUDmEJYJgn3rRariomj1vQwsQncGVbeiGLXvVlaefkrox6QeGfGlvQkDcWzkJOfgCh8QveDllZwzg53v8GVqAmmTHKo85Vg-qoxHxDoh_GEMp5dvn4buv2W3ANHDaEsmvhr3WgwtCw==&c=i13iZdV31S9gtP9i5fmeLGJ9HgjVHG8MfKzTLRKAgHwhqUsaccYmsw==&ch=CG-3I-LQB_lUkkFp8LoR6n__5ltx1ZnQxFhZYX7tB9JbR9fY4SYP9g==__;!!MKV5s95d0OKnVA!7qILHW19ie2KipTWpZSTwkFTlELqBDx6_cQ1V_KiBcElirDGTJWrvb38s2tQ4IC9K-u7heMH--U$
mailto:BusinessDevelopment@longbeach.gov
http://longbeach.gov/economicdevelopment/newsletters/
https://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/economic-development/media-library/documents/newsletters/2021/october-7-2021-limitless-long-beach-newsletter
https://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/economic-development/media-library/documents/newsletters/2021/october-29-2021-limitless-long-beach-newsletter
https://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/economic-development/media-library/documents/newsletters/2021/october-14-2021-limitless-long-beach-newsletter
https://www.longbeach.gov/globalassets/economic-development/media-library/documents/newsletters/2021/october-21-2021-limitless-long-beach-newsletter
mailto:john.keisler@longbeach.gov

